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When: No date has been set.   
Location: No location has been set.   
For the commission meeting time and
agenda, please visit the "About Us"
section on our website at
www.nhlottery.com.

LEGISLATIVE CHANGES:

NH LOTTERY CLOSINGS:

NEXT NH LOTTERY
COMMISSION MEETING:

LICENSING & ENFORCEMENT - MONTHLY NEWSLETTER

No Closings for April 
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No Legislative Changes Currently
GAMES OF CHANCE LOT
RULE OF THE MONTH:
Lot 7206.03(d)(3) - States that the amount
of rent, goods and services charged shall not
be greater than the charitable
organization's share of the gross proceeds
for the license period.       

"People coming together as a
community can make things
happen."

(JACOB REES-MOGG)
 

BINGO PARI RULE OF THE
MONTH:
Pari 1003.03(b)(2) - States that one of the
licensing requirements for a commercial
bingo hall is to submit copies of all rental
and or lease agreements in effect related to
the use of the premises for the conduct of
bingo games.     

LUCKY 7 PARI RULE OF THE
MONTH:
Pari 1106.02(a)(1) - States that lucky 7 deals
shall be assembled so that winning tickets
are placed randomly throughout each deal.      

APRIL



BINGO / LUCKY 7 & 
GAMES OF CHANCE (GOC)
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COVID-19 PANDEMIC

On March 16th, Governor Sununu issued "Emergency Order #2." which requires all restaurants
and bars to serve patrons by takeout, delivery, and drive-through methods only, and prohibits
gatherings of 50 people or more for social, spiritual and recreational activities. The New Hampshire
Lottery Commission (NHLC) interprets such activities to include charitable gaming events (bingo,
lucky 7, games of chance, etc.). 
 
In an effort to slow the spread of COVID-19 in New Hampshire, the NHLC expects that all gaming
events will be cancelled, including those with fewer than 50 people. To keep track of closings, we
are requesting that all charitable organizations, halls and game rooms send an email that states
how long they will be closed. At this time, we are keeping track of all closings due to COVID-19 and
will determine a method for refunds/credits at a later time. Please send your closure email to the
following individuals:
 
Bingo and Lucky 7: Irene Rondeau - Irene.Rondeau@lottery.nh.gov and or Tonya Walsh -
Tonya.A.Walsh@lottery.nh.gov
 
Games of Chance: Britni Halvorsen - Britni.Halvorsen@lottery.nh.gov and or Tonya Walsh -
Tonya.A.Walsh@lottery.nh.gov
 
In addition, we are strongly advising that all applications, monthly financial reports, and other
documents be submitted by mail rather than dropping the documents off. NHLC greatly
appreciates the efforts of the charitable gaming operators to protect the health and safety of its
workers, patrons, and citizens of New Hampshire. And we further appreciate the patience and
cooperation of the patrons through the duration of the emergency order. 
 
Thank you very much for your continued support of the New Hampshire Lottery. 



*Please Note: Any GOC Monthly Financial Reports and or State Revenue Invoices
that are late and have not been submitted to the New Hampshire Lottery
Commission, are not calculated into this graph or the amounts shown.
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FEBRUARY 2020 - GOC FACILITY BREAKDOWN
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FEBRUARY 2020 - GOC FACILITY BREAKDOWN AMOUNTS

Aces & Eights Casino
Boston Billiard Club & Casino
Chasers Poker Room
Concord Casino
Keene Casino
Lakes Region Casino
Lebanon Poker Room & Casino
Manchester Poker Room & Casino
Northwoods Casino
Ocean Gaming Casino
The Brook 
The Governor's Inn
The Poker Room at One Lafayette
The River Casino & Sports Bar
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-
$70,358.30
$64,607.25
$2,927.10
$6,252.50
$6,995.50
$8,059.55
$37,931.10
$2,430.10
$9,517.30
$30,222.50
$1,964.30
-
$19,592.10

ROOM:
TOTAL REVENUE
AFTER PRIZES:
 
 

TOTAL TAX:
TOTAL CHARITY
ALLOCATION:
 
 -
$244,444.90
$226,125.38
$10,244.85
$21,805.35
$24,462.20
$28,211.58
$130,262.65
$8,108.80
$33,310.55
$100,683.80
$6,532.75
-
$68,392.45

-
$698,414.00
$646,072.50
$29,271.00
$62,301.00
$69,892.00
$80,604.50
$372,179.00
$23,168.00
$95,173.00
$287,668.00
$18,665.00
-
$195,407.00

Taxes Charity Allocation
 

GOE Revenue Retained
 

*
 

*
 


